

No. 21-0143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND RODRÍGUEZ-RIVERA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AND THE FLORIDA ASSOCIA-
TION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Emily Hughes
CO-CHAIR, NAPD AMICUS
COMMITTEE
Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242
Counsel for NAPD

Diana L. Johnson
407 N. Laura Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Counsel for FACDL

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	II
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	6
I. Resolving the meaning of “conspiring” in § 4B1.2(b) of the Sentencing Guidelines is an issue of utmost importance.....	6
II. This case also implicates important questions about the proper development of federal criminal law.....	9
III. This Court must answer these questions when the Sentencing Commission cannot speak for itself.....	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	10
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	4, 12
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	10
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	passim
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	3
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575, 598 (1990)	passim
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	11
<i>United States v. García-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Martínez-Cruz</i> , 836 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3, 16

III

Cases—continued:

United States v. McCollum,
885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 7

United States v. Newhouse,
919 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Iowa 2013)..... 9

United States v. Norman,
935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 7

United States v. Rivera-Constantino,
798 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14

United States v. Sanbria-Bueno,
549 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 14

United States v. Shabani,
513 U.S. 10 (1994) 4

United States v. Stitt,
139 S. Ct. 399 (2018) 10

United States v. Tabb,
949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020) 14

United States v. Whitley,
737 F. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) 7

Statutes:

The Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. §§

924(c)..... 11

924(e)..... 10

924(e)(1) 12

924(e)(2)(B)..... 12

924(e)(2)(A)(ii)..... 10, 11, 13

IV

Statutes—continued:

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183, 501, sec. 961(m).....	15
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§	
16(b)	11
1101(a)(43)(A).....	10
1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	10, 11
1229b(a)(3), (b)(1)(C).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77	16
18 U.S.C. §§	
43(a)(2)(A)	16
215	15
371	3, 16
656	15
657	15
1005	15
1006	15
1007	15
1014	15
1037(a)(5)	16
1341	15
1343	15
1344	15
21 U.S.C. §§	
841	14
846	passim

Statutes—continued:

22 U.S.C. § 8809(b)	17
28 U.S.C. §§	
991(a).....	17
991(b)(1)(B).	9
50 U.S.C. § 167k.....	16
U.S.S.G. §§	
2K1.3(a)(1)-(2)	7
2K2.1	4
2K2.1(a)(1)-(4).....	7
4B1.2 cmt. n.1.....	3, 7
4B1.2(b).....	passim

Other Authorities:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	3
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2020)	3
Model Penal Code § 5.03	3
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Former Commissioner Information</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3eaf5dcv	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts—Career Offenders</i> (Fiscal Year 2020) (<i>USSC Quick Facts</i>), https://bit.ly/3gICl5u	8
U.S.S.G., <i>Guidelines Sentencing Table</i> (2018 ed.), https://bit.ly/2Y86uVn	8
